

St Gregory Armenian Church

Parish Directory

Parish Council	Asbed Tatoulian	(818) 923-1113
Ladies Society	Anahid Bedian	(323) 255-4292
	Joan Meymarian	
Men's Forum	Berj Gourdikian	(626) 355-8780
Friendship Club	Jeannette Kevorkian	(818) 244-7222
A.C.Y.O Chair	Karina Balekjian	(818) 480-1730
A.C.Y.O. V. Chair	Jonathan Der Ghazarian	(626) 712-1403
Choir Director	Barthel Gulumian	(818) 621-2788
Hovsepian School	Office	(626) 578-1343
Hovsepian School	Chair Yeran Melelian	(213) 760-1204
Saturday School	Norayr Dadouryan	(626) 683-7211
Sunday School	Marguerite Hougasian	(626) 351-8137
Director of	Dn. Vahe Charkhutian	(562) 715-8730
Fellowship Ministry		



AVAILABLE FOR SPONSORSHIP

If you would enjoy the opportunity of investing in the growth of our parish, please consider sponsoring one of the following items, either in your name or in memory of your loved one:

Stained Glass Window near steps to Balcony	\$5,000
Small Chandelier	\$5,000
Narthex Doors (main/inside)	\$15,000
Elevator	\$25,000

II Cor. (Բ. Կորնթ) 7:2-16

“Make room in your hearts for us; we have wronged no one, we have corrupted no one, we have taken advantage of no one. I do not say this to condemn you, for I said before that you are in our hearts, to die together and to live together. I often boast about you; I have great pride for you; I am filled with consolation; I am overjoyed in all affliction. For even when we came into Macedonia, our bodies had no rest, but we were afflicted in every way -disputes without and fears within. But God, who consoles the downcast, consoled us by the arrival of Titus, and not only by his coming, but also by the consolation with which he was consoled about you, as he told us of your longing, your mourning, your zeal for me, so that I rejoiced still more. For even if I made you sorry with my letter, I do not regret it (though I did regret it, for I see that I grieved you with that letter, though only briefly).

Now I rejoice, not because you were grieved, but because your grief led to repentance; for you felt a godly grief, so that you were not harmed in a way by us. For godly grief produces a repentance that leads to salvation and brings no regret, but worldly grief produces death. For see what earnestness this godly grief has produced in you, what eagerness to clear yourselves, what indignation, what alarm, what longing, what zeal, what punishment! At every point you have proved yourselves guiltless in the matter. So although I wrote to you, it was not on account of the one who was wrong, nor on account of the one who was wronged, but in order that your zeal for us might be made known to you before God. In this we find comfort.

Մեծ է խօսքի համարձակութիւնս ձեզի համդէպ, մեծ է ձեզմով պարծանքս, լեցում եմ մխիթարութեամբ, չափազանց ուրախ եմ մեր ամբողջ տառապանքին մէջ: Որովհետեւ երբ մենք Մակեդոնիա հասանք՝ մեր մարմինը բնաւ անդորրութիւն չ'ունեցաւ, այլ ամէն կողմէ կը տառապէինք, դուրսէն կոխներ կային, իսկ ներսէն՝ վախեր: Բայց Աստուած, որ խոնարհները կը մխիթարէ, մեզ մխիթարեց Տիտոսի գալուստով: Եւ ո՛չ միայն անոր գալուստով, այլ նաեւ այն մխիթարութեամբ՝ որով ինք մխիթարուած էր ձեզմով, երբ պատմեց ձեզի ձեր տենչանքը, ձեր գործը, ինծի հանդէպ ձեր ունեցած նախանձախնդրութիւնը, այնպէս որ ա՛լ անլի ուրախացայ: Որովհետեւ, թէպէտ տրտմեցուցի ձեզ այդ նամակով, չեմ զղջար, թէպէտ զղջացեր էի, քանի որ կը նշմարեմ թէ այդ նամակով տրտմեցուց ձեզ, թէպէտ միայն ժամանակ մը:

Ուրեմն կ'ուրախանամ, ո՛չ թէ քանի որ տրտմեցաք, հապա՛ որովհետեւ տրտմեցաք ապաշխարութեան համար, քանի որ տրտմեցաք Աստուծոյ ուզած կերպով, որպէսզի ոչինչ կորսնցուցած ըլլաք մեր միջոցով: Արդարեւ Աստուծոյ ուզած տրտմութիւնը կը պատճառէ ապաշխարութիւն՝ փրկութեան համար, որ չի զղջացներ, բայց աշխարհի տրտմութիւնը կը պատճառէ մահ: Քանի դուք տրտմեցաք Աստուծոյ ուզած կերպով, ահա՛ այդ քանը ձեր մէջ ինչ փութաջանութիւն գոյացուց, նոյնիսկ շատագովութիւն, ընդվզում, վախ, տենչանք, նախանձախնդրութիւն, վրէժխնդրութիւն, ամէն կերպով դուք ձեզի հաւանութիւն տուիք թէ այդ խնդիրին մէջ անկեղծ էք: Ուրեմն ինչ որ գրեցի ձեզի, ո՛չ թէ անիրաւութիւնը ընողին պատճառով էր, եւ ո՛չ ալ անիրաւութիւնը կրողին պատճառով, հապա՛ որպէսզի երեւնայ ձեզի Աստուծոյ առջեւ մեր ունեցած փութաջանութիւնը ձեզի հանդէպ:

Մարկոսի Աւետարան (Mark) 7:31-36

Եւ դարձեալ ելլելով Տիրոսի եւ Սիդոնի սահմաններէն, եկաւ Գալիլիայի ծովեզերքը, Դեկապոլոսի սահմաններուն մէջ: Անոր առջեւ բերին խուլ ու համր մարդ մը եւ աղաչեցին որ իր ձեռքը դնէ անոր վրայ:

Եւ Յիսուս զայն ամբոխէն մէկ կողմ քաշելով իր մատները դրաւ անոր ականջներուն մէջ եւ հօն թքաւ: Ապա բռնեց անոր լեզուն, երկինք նայեցաւ, հառաչեց եւ ըսաւ՝ Եփփաթա, որ կը նշանակէ՝ բացուէ՛: Եւ անմիջապէս բացուեցաւ անոր լսելիքը, քակուեցան լեզուին կապերը, եւ ան ուղիղ կը խօսէր:

Եւ պատուիրեց անոնց որ մարդու չըսեն, բայց ան ինչքան ալ կը պատուիրէր անոնց, անոնք աւելի եւս կը տարածէին, եւ աւելի եւս կը զարմանային ու կ'ըսէին, «Ասիկա ամէն բան լաւ ըրաւ, որովհետեւ խուլերուն լսել կուտայ եւ համբերուն խօսիլ»

Then he returned from the region of Tyre and went through Sidon to the Sea of Galilee, in the region of the Decapolis. And they brought to him a man who was deaf and had a speech impediment, and they begged him to lay his hand on him. And taking him aside from the crowd privately, he put his fingers into his ears, and after spitting touched his tongue. And looking up to heaven, he sighed and said to him, “Ephphatha,” that is, “Be opened.” And his ears were opened, his tongue was released, and he spoke plainly. And Jesus charged them to tell no one. But the more he charged them, the more zealously they proclaimed it. And they were astonished beyond measure, saying, “He has done all things well. He even makes the deaf hear and the mute speak.”

Requiem - Հոգեհանգիստ

- Հոգեհանգստեան պաշտօն կը խնդրուի Հուրի Պէքմէզեան Կիւտէշեանի մահուան քառասունքի առիթով: Խնդրողներն են՝ ծնողքը՝ Տէր եւ Տիկ. Ծահէ եւ Մարիժան Պէքմէզեան, զաւակները՝ Արա եւ Ծահէ Կիւտէշեան, Եղբայրը՝ Տէր եւ Տիկ. Սարգիս եւ Անի Պէքմէզեան:
- A requiem service in the memory of **Houry Bekmezian Kudeshian** on the occasion of 40th day of her passing is requested by her parents Mr. & Mrs. Shahe and Marijan Bekmezian, son Ara and Shahe Kudeshian, brother Mr. & Mrs. Sarkis & Ani Bekmezian.

Երգչախումբը սիրով կ'ընդունի նոր անդամներ:
Հետաքրքրուողներէն կը խնդրուի հեռաձայնել Պարթեւ Կուլումեանի
Երգչախումբի ղեկավարին
The Choir welcomes new members.
If you are interested, please see Barthev Gulumian
the Choir Director



Կը խնդրուի անջատել ձեր բջիջային
հեռախօսները եկեղեցի մտնելէ առաջ
Please turn off your cell phone
when entering the church



Հոգեհանգստեան Խնդրանքներ
Հոգեհանգստեան պաշտօն խնդրողներէն կը խնդրուի իրենց խնդրանքը ներկայացնել
մինչեւ Հինգշաբթի կէսօր, որպէսզի կարելի ըլլայ տպել թերթիկին մէջ:
Requiem Services
We ask those who wish to have hokehankisd conducted for their loved ones
on a given Sunday, to please submit their names by Thursday noon for
printing in the Sunday Bulletin



Remember The Church In Your Will



If certain information is omitted, missing or incorrect in this issue, please contact the Church Office, so we may make the correction in the next issue.

ՕԺԱՆԴԱԿՈՒԹԻՒՆ ԼԻԲԱՆԱՆԻՆ



Վստահաբար տեղեակ էք այն սոսկալի եւ արիւնալի պայթիւնի մասին, որ տեղի ունեցաւ Լիբանանի մայրաքաղաք Պէյրութի մէջ, 4 Օգոստոս, 2020-ին, եւ որ պատճառ եղաւ հարիւրաւոր անմեղ զոհերու, հազարաւոր վիրաւորներու, հաշմանդամներու եւ հարիւր հազարաւոր անտունիներու:

Կործանիչ պայթիւնը ցնցեց ոչ միայն Լիբանանի Զանրապետութիւնը այլ նաեւ համայն մարդկութիւնը: Շատ լուրջ եւ աննկարագրելի է կացութիւնը եղբայրական Լիբանանին եւ Լիբանահայ Զամայնքին:

Օգնելու համար ճգնաժամի մէջ յայտնուած Լիբանանին՝ հաւատացեալներ որոնք կ'ուզեն կատարել նուիրատուութիւն, կրնան իրենց վճարագիրը (չէքը) դրկել Սուրբ Գրիգոր Լուսաւորիչ Զայց. Առաքելական Եկեղեցի, «Լիբանանի Օգնութիւն» ծանօթագրութեամբ:

Զանգանակուած գումարը ամբողջութեամբ պիտի փոխանցենք Արեւմտեան Թեմին:

Lebanon Aid



No doubt our faithful are painfully aware of the horrific explosion which took place August 4, 2020 in Beirut, Lebanon. Hundreds of lives were lost and thousands have been injured. Presently, countless are homeless as hundreds of buildings have been destroyed.

Faithful wishing to make donations to aid in the crisis, may send checks to St. Gregory Armenian Church, 2215 E. Colorado Blvd. Pasadena, CA 91107. In the memo write: Lebanese Aid. Our secretary will send an acknowledgement letter. All donations will be forwarded to the Western Diocese, along with donations from all other Western Diocese parishes, for distribution.